Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from investment in fixed
income securities and deposits with licensed institutions.

The carrying amount, by maturity, of the Company’s financial instruments that are
exposed to interest rate risk is as disclosed in Note 7(i).

The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible movements in key
variables with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before
taxation (due to changes in fair value of floating rate financial assets and liabilities)
and equity (that reflects adjustments to profit before taxation). The correlation of
variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on interest
rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to
be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these
variables are non–linear.

115

MCIS Insurance Berhad (435318-U)

   435318-U

   MCIS Insurance Berhad
   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

36. Financial risk (cont'd.)

Market and credit risk (cont'd.)

(a) Interest rate risk (cont'd.)

Impact on
Changes in profit before Impact on

basis points taxation equity*
RM'000 RM'000

2018

Interest rates + 100 bps (32,304) (24,581)
Interest rates - 100 bps 37,103 28,233

2017

Interest rates + 100 bps - (24,021)
Interest rates - 100 bps - 27,260

* Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable.

(b) Currency risk

(c) Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equity assets will be adversely
affected by movement in market prices (other than those arising from interest risk or
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
financial instruments or its issuer or factors affecting similar financial instruments
traded in the market.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company’s primary transactions are carried out in Ringgit Malaysia (RM) with
minimal exposure to foreign currency risks.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not
change from the previous year.

The impact from change in interest rate to the insurance contract liabilities have been
disclosed in Note 35.

 <--------------- Increase/(Decrease) ----------->

116

MCIS Insurance Berhad (435318-U)

   435318-U

   MCIS Insurance Berhad
   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

36. Financial risk (cont'd.)

Market and credit risk (cont'd.)

(c) Equity price risk (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis:

Impact on
Change in profit before Impact on
variables taxation equity*

% RM'000 RM'000

2018

Market indices:
Market value +10% 61,479 6,435
Market value -10% (61,479) (6,435)

2017

Market indices:
Market value +10% 11,784 6,906
Market value -10% (11,784) (6,906)

* Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable.

 <------------- Increase/(Decrease) ----------->

The Company’s exposure to equity price risk arises from its investment in quoted
equities traded in the Bursa Malaysia. The Company manages its exposure to equity
price risk by setting policies and investment parameters governing asset allocation
and investments limits, having regard to such limits stipulated by BNM.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables
with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before taxation